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Canadian Slaughter

Hog Slaughter at Federally Inspected Packing Plants

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg

West 174,446 169,925 2.7% 1,683,407 1,587,763 6.0%

East 237,636 238,836 -0.5% 2,019,350 1,979,890 2.0%

Canada 412,082 408,761 0.8% 3,702,757 3,567,653 3.8%

Carcass Weight (kg) 113.35 113.55 -0.2% 113.70 112.50 1.1%

Pork Production (Tonnes) 46,709 46,415 0.6% 421,015 401,377 4.9%

Hog Slaughter by Province of Origin (Federal and Provincial Slaughter)

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg

British Columbia 2,856 3,398 -16.0% 30,432 28,760 5.8%

Alberta 40,141 37,935 5.8% 357,315 337,303 5.9%

Saskatchewan 37,815 32,174 17.5% 310,002 291,914 6.2%

Manitoba 93,678 99,401 -5.8% 995,822 941,725 5.7%

Ontario 116,979 110,985 5.4% 987,389 978,015 1.0%

Quebec 136,678 138,444 -1.3% 1,172,441 1,135,607 3.2%

New Brunswick 191 522 -63.4% 1,691 881 91.9%

Prince Edward Island 780 397 96.5% 6,706 4,374 53.3%

Nova Scotia 319 98 2,288 1,689 35.5%

Canada 429,437 423,354 1.4% 3,864,086 3,720,268 3.9%

 Estimated Sow/Boar Slaughter (Includes Federal & Provincial Slaughter)

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-02-28 2025-03-01 Chg % 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 Chg %

East 883 646 36.7% 6,880 6,187 11.2%

West 3,396 3,157 7.6% 28,944 27,523 5.2%

Canada 4,279 3,803 12.5% 35,824 33,710 6.3%

Sources: Canadian Slaughter Facilitities, Canadian Food Inspection Agency; West=MB,SK,AB,BC   East=PE,NB,NS,QC,ON

For Additional Data: Red meat and livestock slaughter and carcass weights - agriculture.canada.ca

https://agriculture.canada.ca/en/sector/animal-industry/red-meat-and-livestock-market-information/slaughter-and-carcass-weights
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Sources: Provincial Governments, Provincial Pork Associations, Statistics Canada

For Additional Data: Red meat and livestock price reports - agriculture.canada.ca, Monthly average retail prices for selected products-Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index, 

monthly, not seasonally adjusted-Statistics Canada

Canadian Prices

Provincial Hog Prices**

$CAD/100 kg Current Week Year to Date*

2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg

British Columbia $223.36 $238.21 -6.2% $217.16 $226.33 -4.1%

Alberta $216.80 $239.50 -9.5% $219.53 $229.67 -4.4%

Saskatchewan $215.15 $225.84 -4.7% $206.05 $216.63 -4.9%

Manitoba $216.70 $236.90 -8.5% $219.00 $226.71 -3.4%

Ontario $251.95 $266.11 -5.3% $246.99 $256.21 -3.6%

Quebec $209.92 $219.51 -4.4% $206.95 $216.11 -4.2%

New Brunswick $220.20 $232.22 -5.2% $209.59 $220.08 -4.8%

Prince Edward Island $209.92 $219.51 -4.4% $206.95 $216.11 -4.2%

Nova Scotia $225.00 $242.00 -7.0% $216.67 $227.03 -4.6%

*Simple Average of Weekly Price; **Index 100, except Ontario which is total value FOB yard price

https://agriculture.canada.ca/en/sector/animal-industry/red-meat-and-livestock-market-information/prices
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=1810024501&pickMembers%5B0%5D=1.11&cubeTimeFrame.startMonth=01&cubeTimeFrame.startYear=2023&cubeTimeFrame.endMonth=12&cubeTimeFrame.endYear=2024&referencePeriods=20230101%2C20241201
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/cv!recreate.action?pid=1810000401&selectedNodeIds=2D8&checkedLevels=0D1&refPeriods=20240601,20241001&dimensionLayouts=layout2,layout3,layout2&vectorDisplay=false
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/cv!recreate.action?pid=1810000401&selectedNodeIds=2D8&checkedLevels=0D1&refPeriods=20240601,20241001&dimensionLayouts=layout2,layout3,layout2&vectorDisplay=false
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Canadian Pork Imports and Exports

Canadian Pork Imports (Tonnes)

Current Week Year to Date

2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg

Fresh and Frozen United States 2,472 3,074 -19.6% 22,362 23,286 -4.0%

Brazil 26 25 5.3% 1,980 1,383 43.2%

Denmark 74 322 -76.9% 1,916 1,110 72.7%

Germany 0 461 -100.0% 0 1,274 -100.0%

Others 55 199 -72.4% 1,362 1,069 27.4%

Total 2,628 4,082 -35.6% 27,620 28,122 -1.8%

Processed United States 1,570 2,914 -46.1% 10,273 12,149 -15.4%

Italy 15 116 -86.9% 415 760 -45.4%

Denmark 0 37 -100.0% 145 263 -44.8%

China 0 0 119 106 12.3%

Others 16 18 -13.3% 107 191 -43.8%

Total 1,601 3,086 -48.1% 11,059 13,469 -17.9%

Fat 20 0 214 221 -3.0%

Total 4,250 7,168 -40.7% 38,894 41,812 -7.0%

Source: Canadian Food Inspection Agency

For Additional Data: Red meat trade reports - agriculture.canada.ca

https://agriculture.canada.ca/en/sector/animal-industry/red-meat-and-livestock-market-information/trade
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Canadian Imports and Exports (Continued)

Canadian Exports of Pork Products

Tonnes '000 Dollars

December Year to Date December Year to Date

2025 2024 % Chg 2025 2024 % Chg 2025 2024 % Chg 2025 2024 % Chg

United States 32,856 33,853 -2.9% 378,392 413,368 -8.5% 164,049 156,362 4.9% 1,878,841 1,804,968 4.1%

Japan 26,645 21,433 24.3% 337,127 279,002 20.8% 141,681 113,363 25.0% 1,799,417 1,497,014 20.2%

Mexico 20,803 18,500 12.4% 229,363 197,331 16.2% 56,365 49,345 14.2% 551,862 476,830 15.7%

China 10,333 21,739 -52.5% 172,774 215,775 -19.9% 23,499 51,954 -54.8% 361,689 480,365 -24.7%

South Korea 7,487 7,791 -3.9% 89,496 76,157 17.5% 36,603 39,837 -8.1% 443,792 396,818 11.8%

Philippines 4,677 6,005 -22.1% 88,521 103,000 -14.1% 10,156 17,798 -42.9% 229,304 279,130 -17.9%

Taiwan 4,503 6,883 -34.6% 50,861 44,178 15.1% 15,940 26,257 -39.3% 183,766 160,408 14.6%

Colombia 3,010 1,203 150.2% 28,258 26,389 7.1% 11,448 3,720 207.8% 96,150 79,387 21.1%

Viet Nam 356 371 -4.3% 9,009 12,016 -25.0% 785 787 -0.2% 20,677 32,697 -36.8%

Australia 1,004 827 21.3% 8,708 12,374 -29.6% 3,694 2,534 45.8% 32,486 42,067 -22.8%

European Union 142 152 -6.4% 980 1,532 -36.1% 1,330 584 127.7% 6,640 5,778 14.9%

Others 4,103 4,477 -8.4% 62,858 94,479 -33.5% 12,490 15,611 -20.0% 214,221 227,495 -5.8%

Total 115,920 123,236 -5.9% 1,456,348 1,475,600 -1.3% 478,040 478,152 0.0% 5,818,845 5,482,956 6.1%

Canadian Exports of Live Hogs to the United States*

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-02-21 2025-02-22 % Chg 2026-02-21 2025-02-22 % Chg

Feeder 105,865 97,811 8.2% 813,000 768,798 5.7%

Slaughter Barrows/Gilts 36,203 28,342 27.7% 278,552 239,716 16.2%

Slaughter Sows/Boars 6,223 5,663 9.9% 50,227 47,687 5.3%

Total 148,291 131,816 12.5% 1,141,779 1,056,201 1.6%

*Data lags by one week

Sources: United States Department of Agriculture-Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, Statistics Canada

For Additional Data: Red meat trade reports - agriculture.canada.ca

https://agriculture.canada.ca/en/sector/animal-industry/red-meat-and-livestock-market-information/trade
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United States Market Data

United States Federal Slaughter Under Federal Inspection

Current Week* Year to Date

2026-02-21 2025-02-22 % Chg 2026-02-21 2025-02-22 % Chg

Head Slaughtered (x1,000) 2,475 2,501 -1.0% 20,018 20,000 0.1%

Meat Production (Million lbs) 541 540 0.2% 4,385 4,353 0.7%

Dressed Weight (lbs) 219 216 1.4%

Live Weight (lbs) 293 290 1.0%

*Actuals only, lags by one weeks

United States Regional and Composite Prices

Current Week Year to Date*

$USD/100 lbs 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg

Regional Prices

National $88.71 $87.52 1.4% $84.38 $83.70 0.8%

IA/MN $88.45 $88.02 0.5% $83.65 $83.65 0.0%

Eastern Cornbelt $89.10 $87.63 1.7% $85.35 $84.62 0.9%

Western Cornbelt $88.40 $88.06 0.4% $83.64 $83.69 -0.1%

Total Composite Weighted Average Prices

Early Weaned Pigs $95.93 $70.19 36.7% $87.84 $78.20 12.3%

40 Pound Feeder $125.88 $109.15 15.3% $116.77 $106.34 9.8%

*Simple Average of Weekly Price

Estimated Average Value of the Pork Carcass Cutout on the US Wholesale Market

 and Exchange Rate

$USD/ 100 lbs Current Week Year to Date*

2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg 2026-02-28 2025-03-01 % Chg

Carcass 97.42 98.02 -0.6% 94.73 94.08 0.7%

Loin 93.20 87.64 6.3% 88.78 83.80 5.9%

Butt 115.41 109.57 5.3% 113.19 107.37 5.4%

Picnic 70.08 69.93 0.2% 70.53 67.16 5.0%

Rib 160.73 149.85 7.3% 171.30 147.02 16.5%

Ham 82.65 83.96 -1.6% 83.98 82.44 1.9%

Belly 143.88 155.40 -7.4% 130.30 144.48 -9.8%

$USD/$CAD 0.73 0.70 4.8% 0.73 0.70 4.6%

*Simple Average of Weekly Price

Sources: United States Department of Agriculture, Bank of Canada

For Additional Data: Actual Slaughter Under Federal Inspection, National Direct Feeder Report, National Direct Swine Report, National Weekly Pork FOB Plant

https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3658
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2810
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2524
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2500
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United States Market Data-Continued

United States Pork Imports and Exports (Tonnes)

Tonnes Current Month Year to Date

Dec-2025 Dec-2024 % Change Dec-2025 Dec-2024 % Change

Exports Mexico 121,219 112,793 7.5% 1,279,944 1,206,909 6.1%

Japan 33,594 34,002 -1.2% 435,537 478,128 -8.9%

South Korea 26,828 26,360 1.8% 294,596 301,357 -2.2%

Canada 18,534 20,640 -10.2% 213,829 244,091 -12.4%

Colombia 11,713 14,333 -18.3% 162,305 166,708 -2.6%

Others 61,525 84,927 -27.6% 772,816 832,014 -7.1%

Total 273,413 293,456 -6.8% 3,161,662 3,231,901 -2.2%

Imports Canada 27,027 26,549 1.8% 316,245 321,184 -1.5%

Mexico 3,935 3,959 -0.6% 43,221 41,816 3.4%

Denmark 2,639 1,763 49.7% 32,077 33,901 -5.4%

Italy 1,990 2,302 -13.6% 25,568 24,946 2.5%

Poland 2,538 2,624 -3.3% 23,923 22,366 7.0%

Others 6,167 5,870 5.1% 64,031 71,817 -10.8%

Total 44,296 43,324 2.2% 506,223 520,500 -2.7%

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, 

For Additional Data: , Livestock and Meat International Trade Data

Prepared by Agriculture and Agri-food Canada

For more information, visit https://agriculture.canada.ca/red-meat

Or email: aafc.redmeat-vianderouge.aac@agr.gc.ca

https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/livestock-and-meat-international-trade-data
https://agriculture.canada.ca/red-meat

